BY ALDS. HAMILTON, COGGS, STAMPER, BORKOWSKI, SPIKER, PEREZ, LEWIS, RAINEY, JOHNSON, DODD

Resolution recognizing The Infinite Church Inc. on its positive contributions to the community

WHEREAS,

THE INFINITE CHURCH INC.

was founded on September 30, 2016 at 3940 N. 21st St. and has served the community; and

WHEREAS, The Infinite Church is a Non-Denominational Church, head quartered at 3940 N. 21st St., and has become one of the fastest growing churches in the state, with more than 356 active members; and

WHEREAS, The Infinite Church's overall vision is to be a catalyst in the community and to be used as a hub for spiritual and temporal needs of all mankind, and seeks to uplift men, women, and children from all walks of life; and

WHEREAS, The Infinite Church has answered the call of community service and acts of kindness by rendering more than \$65,000 to families across Milwaukee, helping with food, water, shelter, utilities and transportation since its opening; and

WHEREAS, The Infinite Church was founded by Pastor Radontae L. Ashford, who serves as its senior servant and chief executive officer, who was called to preach The Gospel of Jesus Christ on April 17, 2002, where he became licensed as a minister on September 1, 2002, and the church is co-pastored by Dr. Erika M. Ashford, who is the wife of Pastor Radonte and serves as chief operating officer; and

WHEREAS, Radontae L. Ashford was officially installed as pastor of the Infinite Church on April 21, 2017 and was later consecrated and apostolically affirmed on April 5, 2019, his wife Dr. Erika Ashford, was consecrated and ordained as a pastor on April 21, 2017; and

WHEREAS, Trustee Cheryl Manns serves as the chief financial officer of the church as well as serving the Trustee Board as president, and Deacon Exie Tatum III serves as the chairman of the Deacon Board and as president of Infinite Promises Group LLC, and Deaconess Suzette Anderson-Taylor serves as vice president of the Trustee Board as well as facilitating Infinite Covenant Partners; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Common Council of the City of Milwaukee herewith recognizes The Infinite Church Inc. on its quickly growing body, and recognize its positive impact on the community and offers its sincere wishes for continued success; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That a suitably engrossed copy of this resolution be presented to The Infinite Church Inc.

Introduced by Common Council members Ashanti Hamilton, Milele A. Coggs, Russell W. Stamper, II, Mark A. Borkowksi, Scott Spiker, José G. Pérez, Chantia Lewis, Khalif J. Rainey, Cavalier Johnson, and Nikiya Dodd and approved by all members of the Milwaukee Common Council on October 15, 2019.